CENTRAL WASHINGTON RAILROAD COMPANY



OPTIONAL SERVICES CATALOG

CWA 9002-1B

(Cancels CWA 9002-1A)

DEMURRAGE AND STORAGE

This document is subject to the terms, conditions and guidelines provided in Columbia Basin Railroad and Central Washington Railroad General Tariff 1000 Series.

ISSUED: August 11, 2021 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2021

111 University Parkway, Suite 200 Suite 200 Yakima, WA 98901 (509) 453-9166

GENERAL RULES

This CWA 9002-1B is subject to the terms, conditions and guidelines provided in Columbia Basin Railroad and Central Washington Railroad General Tariff 000 Series.

Columbia Basin Railroad and Central Washington Railroad General Tariff 1000 Series, Section II, provides guidelines and provisions for Demurrage and Storage charges. Please review these provisions as it applies to your business on the CWA. Any charges not covered in this CWA 9002-1B are subject to rules and provisions found in Columbia Basin Railroad and Central Washington Railroad General Tariff 1000 Series.

DEMURRAGE AND STORAGE

The effective management of railcars is critical to the success of CWA and our customers. Efficient asset utilization benefits you by increasing the availability of railcars.

We give you free time for loading and unloading cars.

LOADING – FREE TIME 24 HOURS **UNLOADING** – FREE TIME 48 HOURS

If you choose to keep a railroad car, or a private car on railroad property, for additional time, you will be billed a simple flat daily fee. Daily charges do not apply to non-chargeable days, as defined in Columbia Basin Railroad and Central Washington Railroad General Tariff 1000 Series, Section II, Demurrage and Storage Provisions, Page 5, Item 1080.

| APPLICATION | CHARGE [NC] (Per Car, Per Day) |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| REFRIGERATED BOX CARS | \$100.00 |
| HAZARDOUS MATERIALS (EXCLUDING TIH/PIH) | \$200.00 |
| ALL OTHER RAILROAD OWNED RAILCARS | \$80.00 [I] |
| PRIVATE EMPTY CARS | \$50.00 |

Explanation of References:

[I] - Denotes Increase

[NC] - No change, except as noted.